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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

NORTHEASTERN DIVISION

HISPANIC INTEREST COALITION
OF ALABAMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT BENTLEY, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Alabama, et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case Number:
5:11-cv-02484-SLB

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE RE:
EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENJOIN PORTIONS OF HB 56 PENDING

APPEAL

Come now Plaintiffs, by and through undersigned counsel, and hereby

submit additional evidence in support of their Emergency Motion to Enjoin

Portions of HB 56 Pending Appeal (Doc. 140), which was filed on September 29,

2011. This evidence was not available at the time Plaintiffs submitted their

emergency motion.  The evidence documents the kinds of immediate, and

irreparable, harms to the public that are already occurring as a result of the

implementation of several of HB 56’s provisions just two business days after this

court lifted its stay. As additional governmental and private entities implement

relevant provisions of HB 56 with each passing day, the types of harm will

FILED 
 2011 Oct-02  PM 04:37
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

N.D. OF ALABAMA

Case 5:11-cv-02484-SLB   Document 143    Filed 10/02/11   Page 1 of 8



2

multiply and the extent of harm will deepen.

Section 28

Section 28 requires school officials to verify and record the immigration

status of children, and their parents.  The Defendants have indicated that they

intend to apply this provision to students who have not previously enrolled in

Alabama public schools only.  However, on September 30, in at least one public

elementary school in Montgomery teachers asked already enrolled Latino students

questions about their immigration status and that of their parents. See Decl. of

Jane Doe #7, attached as Exh. 1.1 As a result of this questioning, some parents are

keeping their children out of school. Id. In addition, in the two business days that

Section 28 has been in place, it has already resulted in substantial numbers of

currently enrolled children withdrawing from Alabama public schools and of

others staying home from school based on their fear that they would be subject to

the new verification and recording requirements. See Rena Havner Philips, “Foley

Elementary students, parents afraid of Alabama’s new immigration law,” Mobile

Press-Register, Sept. 30, 2011, attached as Exh. 2 (noting that 19 Latino children

1 Declarant Jane Doe #7 seeks to proceed anonymously in order to protect herself and her family
from public harassment, intimidation, and possible violence if her name is revealed to the public
through this litigation. Pursuant to the Court’s order August 12, 2011, Jane Doe #7 should be
allowed to proceed anonymously. See Doc. 103 at 4-5. Any prejudice to defendants by Jane
Doe #7 withholding her identity from the public can be easily remedied by limited discovery and
protective orders. Id. at 5.
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withdrew from school and another 39 were absent the first day Section 28 took

effect); Univision Noticias.com, “Padres Temerosos en Alabama por Nueva Ley,”2

Sept. 29, 2011, transcription and translation attached as Exh. 33 (detailing that U.S.

citizen and non-citizen children stayed home from public schools in Alabama

because of Section 28’s implementation). In response to reports of children

withdrawing from Alabama public schools and otherwise staying home out of fear

of Section 28’s implementation, the State Department of Education held a press

conference on September 29, 2011 to attempt to reassure families that they could

still attend public schools despite the law’s new requirements. See Exhs. 2 and 3

(referencing press conference). Notwithstanding these efforts—and extensive

efforts by Plaintiffs, their counsel, and other advocates in Alabama to make clear

that children are allowed (and required) to attend school—Section 28 is having an

immediate, and irreparable, impact on children: U.S. citizen and noncitizen

children have not been attending elementary and secondary school out of fear.

Section 30

Plaintiffs previously submitted evidence to this Court regarding plans by

municipal water authorities and probate offices to require proof of lawful

immigration status in order to open or maintain water service, pursuant to Section

2 The English translation is:  “Parents Fearful of New Law in Alabama.”
3 Available at http://noticias.univision.com/inmigracion/videos/video/2011-09-29/padres-
temerosos-en-alabama-por.
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30. (Doc. 134.) Following the Court’s September 28th rulings allowing Section

30 to take effect, the Allgood water authority has re-posted its sign indicating that

“TO BE COMPLIANT WITH THE NEW LAWS CONCERNING

IMMIGRATION” water customers will need to provide specific identification

documents—all of which require proof of lawful immigration status—in order to

maintain water service. See Decl. of Dominique Nong, attached as Exh. 4

(including photograph of sign). Probate offices have also started fully enforcing

the law.  For example, the Montgomery Probate Office has published a notice

stating:

Pursuant to the Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer and Citizen
Protection Act of 2011, effective September 29, 2011, all individuals
conducting business transactions with any government office will be
required to provide issuing officials proof of their United States
citizenship or that they are a lawfully present alien in the United
States. This applies to ALL transactions conducted in our office.
This requirement does NOT apply to Corporations, LLCs, or
LLPs.

See Montgomery Probate Office, *** IMPORTANT NEW REQUIREMENTS —

PLEASE READ ***, attached as Exh. 5 (emphasis in original).4 The notice refers

to “ALL transactions conducted in [their] office,” which includes activities ranging

from requesting birth and death certificates to administering wills and estates.

This evidence is provided to show that Section 30 is having an immediate

4 Also available at http://www.mc-ala.org/ElectedOfficials/ProbateJudge/Documents/
Immigration Flyer.pdf.
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and irreparable impact on certain classes of immigrants throughout the state and is

being interpreted to apply to a wide range of services, many of which should not be

considered a “business transaction.”5

Section 27

Private companies, including those providing essential services, have also

started to refuse to enter into or renew contracts without proof of lawful status, per

Section 27. For example, on September 29, 2011, Alabama Power told at least one

family whose electricity had been disconnected that they could not have the power

turned back on unless they could provide proof of lawful residence in the United

States. See Decl. of Evangeline Limón at ¶ 6, attached as Exh. 6. At least some

individuals are also being told they cannot renew their rental agreements if they

cannot provide proof of lawful residence, and private companies have begun

calling individuals they contract with to inquire into immigration status. See id. at

¶¶ 5, 7. Both of these examples have resulted in families being forced to leave the

state. Id. This evidence is provided to show some of the specific examples of the

many irreparable harms Section 27 is now having on immigrants throughout the

state.

5 As noted in Plaintiffs’ Emergency Motion, Plaintiffs request this Court to, at a minimum,
clarify the limited reach of Section 30 if this Court were not to enjoin it entirely during appeal.
(See Doc. 140 at 16-17).
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Dated October 2, 2011 Respectfully Submitted,

s/ Karen C. Tumlin

On behalf of Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Mary Bauer (ASB-1181-R76B)
Samuel Brooke (ASB-1172-L60B)
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
400 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

T: (404) 956-8200

mary.bauer@splcenter.org

samuel.brooke@splcenter.org

Cecillia D. Wang*
Katherine Desormeau*
Kenneth J. Sugarman*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
T: (415) 343-0775
cwang@aclu.org
kdesormeau@aclu.org
irp_ks@aclu.org

Michelle R. Lapointe *
Naomi Tsu *
Daniel Werner *
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
233 Peachtree St., NE, Suite 2150
Atlanta, Georgia  30303
T: (404) 521-6700

Andre Segura*
Elora Mukherjee*
Omar C. Jadwat*
Lee Gelernt*
Michael K. T. Tan*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: (212) 549-2660
asegura@aclu.org
ojadwat@aclu.org
lgelernt@aclu.org
mtan@aclu.org
emukherjee@aclu.org

Linton Joaquin*
Karen C. Tumlin*
Shiu-Ming Cheer*
Melissa S. Keaney*
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, California 90010
T: (213) 639-3900
joaquin@nilc.org
tumlin@nilc.org
cheer@nilc.org
keaney@nilc.org

Tanya Broder*
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
405 14th Street, Suite 1400
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naomi.tsu@splcenter.org
michelle.lapointe@splcenter.org
daniel.werner@splcenter.org

Sin Yen Ling*
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, California 94111
T: (415) 896-1701 x 110
sinyenL@asianlawcaucus.org

Erin E. Oshiro*
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE
CENTER, MEMBER OF THE ASIAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
ADVANCING JUSTICE
1140 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 296-2300
eoshiro@advancingequality.org

Foster S. Maer*
Ghita Schwarz*
Diana S. Sen*
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson St., 14th Floor
New York, New York 10013
T: (212) 219-3360
fmaer@latinojustice.org
gschwarz@latinojustice.org
dsen@latinojustice.org

Victor Viramontes*

Martha L. Gomez*
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL

Oakland, California 94612
T: (510) 663-8282
broder@nilc.org

Ben Bruner (ASB-BRU-001)
THE BRUNER LAW FIRM
1904 Berryhill Road
Montgomery, Alabama 36117
T: (334) 201 0835
brunerlawfirm@gmail.com

Freddy Rubio (ASB-5403-D62R)
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU of
Alabama Foundation
Rubio Law Firm, P.C.
438 Carr Avenue, Suite 1
Birmingham, Alabama 35209
T: 205-443-7858
frubio@rubiofirm.com

Herman Watson, Jr. (ASB-6781-O74H)
Eric J. Artrip (ASB-9673-I68E)
Rebekah Keith McKinney (ASB-3137-
T64J)
Watson, McKinney & Artrip, LLP
203 Greene Street
P.O. Box 18368
Huntsville, Alabama 35804
T: (256) 536-7423
watson@watsonmckinney.com
mckinney@watsonmckinney.com
artrip@watsonmckinney.com

G. Brian Spears*
1126 Ponce de Leon Ave., N.E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30306
T: (404) 872-7086
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FUND
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90014
T: (213) 629-2512 x 133
vviramontes@maldef.org
mgomez@maldef.org

Nina Perales*
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, Texas 78205
T: (210) 224-55476 x 206
nperales@maldef.org

Amy Pedersen*
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
1016 16th Street NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 293-2828 x 12
apedersen@maldef.org

bspears@mindspring.com

Chris Newman*
Jessica Karp*
NATIONAL DAY LABORER
ORGANIZING NETWORK
675 S. park View St., Suite B
Los Angeles, California 90057
T: (213) 380-2785

newman@ndlon.org

jkarp@ndlon.org

Allison Neal (ASB 3377-I72N)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA
FOUNDATION
207 Montgomery St., Suite 910
Montgomery, Alabama  36104
T: (334) 265-2754 x 203
aneal@aclualabama.org

* admitted pro hac vice.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 2, 2011, I electronically filed the foregoing
with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification
of such filing to all counsel of record.

s/ Karen C. Tumlin
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